

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 938-939/2016

PUSHPENDER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE ETC.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 186209/2019 TO BE LISTED  
IA No. 186209/2019 - SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date : 27-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. G. Ushasri, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR  
Mr. Anupam Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 186209 OF 2019

The trial court had acquitted the appellant herein - Pushpinder from the offence punishable under Section 302 IPC read with Section 34 IPC, though convicted him for the offence punishable under Section 304B for 10 years' imprisonment.

The High Court reversed the findings of the trial court and converted his sentence into Life Imprisonment under Sections 302/34 IPC.

Considering the period of sentence of 10 years and 5 months undergone by the appellant, including remission, without commenting on the merits of the case, as the appeal is not likely to be heard at an early date, we suspend the sentence of the appellant on his furnishing a personal bond to the tune of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) with two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

The application is disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER