

ITEM NO.1 Court 4 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 938-939/2016

PUSHPENDER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE

Respondent(s)

(ONLY CRLMP NO. 22988/2021 IN CONNECTED CRL.A. NO. 2025/2017 TO BE LISTED ON 19.2.21 )

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 2025/2017 (II-C)

(IA No. 22988/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 19-02-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Akshay Bhatia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri (Sr. Adv)  
Ms. G. Usha Shree, Adv  
Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv  
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 22988/2021

The instant application has been filed seeking appropriate directions to extend emergency parole granted to the appellant-Babu Lal.

The custody certificate dated 13.12.2019 shows that the appellant had undergone substantive sentence of six years and one

month as against the sentence of 10 years awarded to him.

In the circumstances, we extend the facility of parole by four weeks and at the same time issue notice to the respondent-State as to why the petitioner be not released on interim bail pending consideration of Criminal Appeal No.2025 of 2017.

List on 12.03.2021.

Let copies of this order shall be communicated to the concerned Police Station and to the Superintendent of Police, Central Jail, Tihar, New Delhi.

(INDU MARWAH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER